

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DENNIS HECKER, JONNA DUANE, and JANICE RIGGINS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEERE & COMPANY, FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST COMPANY, and  
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin  
The Honorable John C. Shabaz  
District Court No. 06-C-719-S

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE  
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW  
565 West Adams Street  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(312) 906-5367

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors*

---

---

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 07-3605 & 08-1224

Short Caption: Hecker, et al. v. Deere & Co., et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6**

**I. Members of This Court Have Taken Conflicting and Irreconcilable Positions With Respect to Related Fiduciary Duties. .... 6**

**II. This Case Presents An Excellent Opportunity for this Court to Clarify Its Position With Respect To The Role Of The Mutual Fund Market In Assessing Fiduciary Duties..... 10**

**III. The Panel’s Decision to Expand the Section 404(c) Exemption Eviscerates A Fiduciary Duty Essential To The Security of Retirement Savings Plans. .... 12**

**CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471, 480 (1979) .....	12
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523, 536 (1984) .....	12
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410, 418 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 14, 15
<i>Franklin v. First Union Corp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 720, 732 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	13
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 331285 (7th Cir. Feb. 12, 2009).....	passim
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861, 893-94 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511, 574-79 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	13
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation</i> , 74 F.3d 420, 445 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745, 763-65 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..	13
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 527 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3281 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2009) .....	passim
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 537 F.3d 728, 730-732 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , No. 08-586, 2009 WL 578699 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2009)....	2
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corporation</i> , 476 F.3d 299, 310 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 16
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008).....	1
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743-DRH, 2007 WL 2688456, at *1 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2007) .....	13

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) .....	7, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	5

29 U.S.C. §1104(c).....	13
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

William A. Birdthistle, <i>Compensating Power: An Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1401 (2006).....	3
William Birdthistle, 5 postings to The Conglomerate blog, <a href="http://www.theconglomerate.org/">http://www.theconglomerate.org/</a> (Mar. 11 & 12, 2009) .....	7
Brief of Amici Curiae Law Professors in Support of the Issuance of a Writ of Certiorari, at 17-18, in <i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , No. 08-586 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2008) .....	11
401(k) Fee Disclosure, hearing before the Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate (Oct. 24, 2007) (testimony of Mercer Bullard) .....	14
Mercer Bullard & Edward O’Neal, <i>The Costs of Using a Broker to Select Mutual Funds</i> , Inst. for Higher Educ. Law & Gov. Monograph Series, University of Houston Law Center (Nov. 2006) .....	10
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 151, 213 (2007).....	8
James D. Cox & John W. Payne, <i>Mutual Fund Expense Disclosures: A Behavioral Perspective</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 907, 923 (2005).....	11
Debra Davis, <i>How Much Is Enough? Giving Fiduciaries And Participants Adequate Information About Plan Expenses</i> , 41 John Marshall L. Rev. 1005 (2008) .....	15
DOL Publication, <i>A Look At 401(k) Plan Fees</i> , available at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/</a> .....	14
Greg Farrell, <i>Bear Stearns to Pay \$250M</i> , USA Today, Mar. 16, 2006.....	3
Fiduciary Requirements for Disclosure in Participant-Directed in Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans, 73 Fed. Reg. 43,013 (July 23, 2008).....	4
Tamar Frankel & Lawrence A. Cunningham, <i>The Mysterious Ways of Mutual Funds: Market Timing</i> , 25 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 235 (2006).....	3
Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers</i> § 34.03[C][4] (2d ed. 2001 & Supp. 2004).....	3
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 610 (2001) .....	3, 11

Josh Friedman, <i>FleetBoston, BofA to Pay \$675 Million</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 16, 2004..	3
General Accounting Office, <i>Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition</i> (June 2000) .....	11
General Accounting Office, <i>Private Pensions: Increased Reliance on 401(k) Plans Calls for Better Information on Fees</i> , Testimony before the House of Representatives, Committee on Education and Labor 5 (Mar. 5, 2007).....	4
Investment Company Institute, <i>Trends in Mutual Fund Investing</i> , January 2009 ...	5
Camelia M. Kuhnen, <i>Social Networks, Corporate Governance and Contracting in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (Mar. 1, 2007) .....	9
Janice Kay McClendon, <i>The Death Knell Of Traditional Defined Benefit Plans: Avoiding A Race To The 401(K) Bottom</i> , 80 Temp. L. Rev. 809, 844 (2007) .....	15
Colleen E. Medill, <i>Challenging the Four “Truths” of Personal Social Security Accounts: Evidence from the World of 401(k) Plans</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 901, 907-08, 937-46 (2003) .....	16
Floyd Norris, <i>The Supremes Will Decide Which Economics Makes Legal Sense</i> , N.Y. Times blog, Mar. 9, 2009.....	8
<i>OEA Memorandum: Literature Review on Independent Mutual Fund Chairs and Directors</i> , Dec. 29, 2006.....	9
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), <i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966).....	3, 11
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Inherent Attorney Conflicts of Interest under ERISA: Using the Model Rules of Professional Conduct to Discourage Joint Representation of Dual Role Fiduciaries</i> , 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 721 (2006).....	15
David F. Swensen, <i>Unconventional Success: A Fundamental Approach to Personal Investment</i> 5 (2005) .....	4
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness</i> 130 (2008).....	4
Wharton School of Finance & Commerce, 87th Cong., <i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> (Comm. Print 1962) .....	11
9th Annual Transamerica Retirement Survey, (Feb. 28, 2008).....	13

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(i) ..... 12

57 Fed. Reg. at 46,924-25 & n. 27 ..... 12

73 Fed. Reg. 43,013 (Jul. 23, 2008) ..... 15

Prop. Reg. § 2550.404a-5 ..... 15
